CURRENT LIMITED
AC OR DC SUPPLY
 3½ DIGIT
A/D CONVERTER
+V –V
–
+
RMS-to-DC

limited to 15A. See Figure 3. ➃ All specified maximum power supply currents are steady-state values. AC-pow-
ered models can draw higher surges at initial turn-on. ➄ Maximum reverse polarity protection on "DC1" models is –40Vdc.
 Ordering Information
ACA - 20PC - 1 - AC1 - RL - L - C
(45-450Hz)
Input Range:
1 = 1.999A
2 = 19.99A
3 = 50.0A
4 = 100.0A Power Supply:
RoHS
Leaded CT (100A model)
LED Color:
RL = Red Standard
BL = Blue Standard
PGL = Green Standard
AC1 = 85-264Vac@50/60Hz
DC1 = +5-40Vdc
DMS-30798-C: 30Amp model with a wire lead CT and “-AC1” power supply
specifications. See Mechanical section for dimensions.
Accessories: DMS-20-CP Panel cutout punch
A DMS-BZL4-C bezel assembly with sealing gasket is supplied with each ammeter.
MPM_ACA_20PC.C03 Page 2 of 6
Full-Scale Current (45-450Hz) ➁ Min. Typ. Max. Units
ACA-20PC-1-XXX-XX – – 1.999 Amps
ACA-20PC-2-XXX-XX ➂ – – 19.99 Amps
ACA-20PC-3-XXX-XX – – 50.0 Amps
ACA-20PC-4-XXX-XX – – 100.0 Amps
DMS-30798-C – – 30.0 Amps
Overcurrent Rating ➁ 1.5 x rated full-scale current
Performance
Sampling Rate 2.5 reading per second
Accuracy ➁ ±0.15%FS ±6 Counts
Measurement Type Sine wave input, full-wave averaging, rms
calibrated
Temperature Drift (0 = +60°C) – ±0.2 ±0.4 Cnts/°C
Zero Reading (Vin = 0 Volts) “–001” “000” “001” Counts
Dielectric Withstanding Voltage 2000 – – Vdc
UL/IEC61010-1 Measurement category II
Power Supply Voltage ➄
ACA-20PC-X-AC1-RL (47-99Hz) 85 120 264 Vac
ACA-20PC-X-DC1-RL +4.75 – +40 Vdc
Power Supply Current ➃
ACA-20PC-X-AC1-RL (47-99Hz) – 30 50 mA
ACA-20PC-X-DC1-RL – +8 +12 mAdc
Power Supply Terminal Block
ACA-20PC-1-AC1-RL and ACA-20PC-2-AC1-RL
(2A and 20A ac-powered models with 4-position terminal blocks):
Wire Size and Type 12-20AWG (solid), 14-20AWG (stranded)
Insulation Strip Length 0.25 inches
Screw Tightening Torque 4.4 lb·in (0.5N·m) ±20%
Maximum Rated Current 20A with 12AWG solid wire; 15A with
14AWG solid or stranded wire
Maximum Rated Voltage 630V (VDE 0110-V. Group 2)
250V (VDE 0110-V Group 3)
ACA-20PC-X-XXX-XX
(All other ac or dc-powered models with 2-position terminal blocks):
Wire Size and Type 16-24AWG (solid or stranded)
Insulation Strip Length 0.25 inches
Screw Tightening Torque 2.2 lb·in (0.25 N·m) ±20%
Display
Display Type and Size 3½ digit, 0.37"/9.4mm high LED
Overrange Indication “1_ _ _”
Decimal Point Fixed, model dependent
Physical/Environmental
Operating Temperature 0 – +60 °C
Storage Temperature –40 – +75 °C
Humidity (non-condensing) 0 – 95 %
MPS Part Number
Product
Status
LTB Date
ACA-20PC-1-AC1-BL-C Discontinued 9/1/2016